

Nos. 15-7786 AND 15A755

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHRISTOPHER BROOKS,
Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Supreme Court

**REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO BROOKS' PETITION AND MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

Christine A. Freeman, Executive Director
John A. Palombi*
Leslie S. Smith
Federal Defenders for the Middle District of Alabama
817 S. Court Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Telephone: (334) 834-2099
Facsimile: (334) 834-0353
John_Palombi@fd.org

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Christopher Brooks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities _____	ii
Argument _____	1
I. The State mischaracterizes the nature of Brooks’ pleading in the Alabama Supreme Court in an attempt to detract from the nature of his challenge: a request for relief from an unlawful sentence, which was denied _____	1
II. The question of the applicability of <i>Hurst</i> to Alabama’s capital sentencing scheme, and the continued vitality of <i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , is an open federal question that can only be resolved by this Court through a grant of <i>certiorari</i> . _____	3
III. The question of retroactive application of <i>Hurst</i> is before this Court but the jurisdictional question raised in <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , must be resolved before that question can be reached. _____	8
IV. The State offers no compelling reason to deny Brooks a stay of execution pending resolution of the legality of his death sentence. _	18
Conclusion _____	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	17
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	14, 16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	11
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	3
<i>Gotthilf v. Sills</i> , 375 U.S. 79 (1963)	2
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	12
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	3, 4, 5
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , No. 14-7505, 2016 WL 112683 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockhart v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1844 (2015)	4
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1546 (2015)	8

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	10, 14, 15
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	15
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	13
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004)	11
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	7
<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 341 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 281 (1993).....	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923)	4
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	17

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976) 12

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2012) 2

State Cases

Gilbreath v. Wallace,
292 Ala. 267, 292 So. 2d 651 (1974) 14

State Statutes

Ala. Code § 12-2-7 3
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(a) 6
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(d) 6
